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REPORT ON LIVESTOCK SIJRVEYS 

PIGS, JANUARY 1, 1981 

Total Pig Nuabera Down 11 

Total pig numbers for Canada (not includ-
Ing Newfoundland) at January 1, 1981 are 

S 

	

	estimated at 9,553,800 down 1% from 
9,688,000 at January 1, 1980. In the West, 
numbers remained the same and in the East 
numbers decreased by 2%. 

Soya for Breeding and Bred Cuts Down 2% 

The number of sows for breeding and bred 
guts is estimated at 990,500 which is a de-
crease of 2% from last year. Sow numbers 
are down 2% in both the West and the East. 

Parrowings Down 2% 

The 1980 estimate for farrowings from 
July 1, 1980 to December 31, 1980 is 884,300 
a decrease of 2% from the 1979 estimate for 
the same period. Farrowings were down 4% in 
the East and up 1% in the West. 

Prix: Canada, $4.00, $16.00 par anne 
Autres pays, $4.80, $19.20 par anne 

RAPPORT DES ENQUETES Silk LE BTAIL 

PORCS, jer  JANVIER 1981 

Enseiible des porca d1inution de I X 

Selon les estimations, le nombre total de 
pores au Canada (sauf Terre-Neuve), au 1er 
janvier 1981 4tait de 9,553,800, 1 % de moms 
qu'au 1er  janvier 1980. Dana l'Ouest, ii n'y a 
pas eu de changement tandis que dana l'Est, ii a 
diminu de 2 %. 

Thuies pour la reproduction et jeunes truies 
saillies di.inution de 2 1 

Le nombre de truies pour la reproduction et de 
jeunes truies saillies eat estimg A 990,500 soit 
2 % de moms que l'an dernier. Le nombre de 
truies a diminu de 2 % dans l'Ouest et dans 
1 'Est. 

Mises baa di.inntion de 2 1 

Selon l'estimation de 1980, ii y a eu 884,300 
mises bas entre le 1er  juillet 1980 au 31 
dcembre 1980, soit 2 1 de moms que pour la 
période correspondante de 1979. Le nombre de 
mises bas a diminué de 4 1 dana l'Est tandis 
qu'il auginentait de 1 % dana l'Ouest. 
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Truies devant mettre baa, baisse de 2 Z et Il 

D'aprs les renseignements fournis par les 
cultivateura, on estime que 443,200 trules 
mettront bas entre is ler  janvier 1981 au 31 mars 
1981, soit 2 % de moms qu'au quatrime trimestre 
de 1980. Pour Is priode du 1er  avril 1981 au 
30 juin 1981, on estime que 441,300 truies 
mettront baa, 1 ¼ de moms que pour la priode 
correspondante de 1980. 

Rvislons 

Les estimations du nombre de porcs, l'anne 
passe, en Colombie-Britannique, ne reflétaient 
pas lea augmentatlons Importantes perçues dans 
lea abattages rapports par Agriculture Canada. 
On peut attribuer ces omissions au fait que les 
enqutes ne semblalent pas pouvoir rejoindre 
autant de nouveaux producteurs qu'elles auraient 
dO. Las estimations, en Colomble-Britannique, 
ont 6t6 rvises trimestriellement, A partir de 
janvier 1980 afin d'etre compatibles avec les 
donnes subsquentes sur la mise en marché (voir 
tableau explicatif VII). 

Sown to Farrow Down 2% and 1% 

Farmers' reports indicate that the number 
of sows expected to farrow from January 1, 
1981 to March 31, 1981 is estimated at 
443,200, a 2% decrease from last year. For 
April 1, 1981 to June 30, 1981 farrowings 
are expected to be 441,300 down 1% from the 
corresponding quarter of a year earlier. 

Revisions 

Pig estimates in British Columbia over 
the past year have not reflected the large 
increases in slaughterings which have been 
reported by Agriculture Canada. This is 
probably due to surveys not picking up 
enough of the producers entering the pig 
business. Estimates in British Columbia 
have been revised quarterly back to 
January 1, 1980 to agree with subsequent 
marketing information (see Text Table VII). 

The Census of Agriculture provides in-
ventory benchmarks every five years; the 
most recent census was at June 1, 1976. 

APERU DE LA METHODOLOGIE - PORCS 

Les estimations, pour lea porcs figurant dus 
la prsente publication, se fondent sur les 
renseignements fournis par un Schantillon d1-
veurs de chaque province A travers le pays. L-
donnes sont recueillies A l'aide d'enqutes 
volontaires, de type postal, menes trimestriel-
lement et de deux enqutes descriptives sur 
l'agriculture conduites annuellement au ier 
juillet. L'enquête trimestrielle permet d'obte-
nir lea variations du nombre de porcs depuis 
l'enqute précdente. Ces variations sont alors 
appliques aux estimations précdentes pour pro-
duire lea chiffres courants. L'chantlllon eat 
stratifig selon la province et la taille de 
l'exploitation et les grands 4leveurs font 
l'objet de rappels téléphoniques. Lee enquêtes 
descriptives sur l'agriculture et sur les fermea 
sont bases sur des regions-cadres de sondage 
choisies de façon aleatoire et sont conduites par 
sondage, c'est--dire, que l'on procde par 
entrevues personnelles. On ajuste ensuite lee 
resultats de ces enquêtes afin de lea rendre 
compatibles avec les bilans sur la disponibilite 
et l'écoulement. Ces bilans comprennent lea 
mises baa, les morts, les mises en march, les 
mouvements interprovinclaux et internationaux 
ainsi que les variations dans lea inventaires. 

La recensement aur l'agriculture etablit lea 
repres des Inventaires tons lea cinq ans, le 
plus rcent rPrensement 4tant ceiui du 1er juin 
1970. 

METHODOLOGY SUMMARY - PIGS 

Pig estimates contained in this publica-
tion are based on information provided by a 
sample of farmers in each province across 
the country. Data are collected through 
voluntary, mail-type surveys conducted on a 
quarterly basis and two agriculture enumera-
tive surveys conducted annually at July 1. 
Measures of change in pig numbers from 
previous surveys are calculated and chained 
to previous estimates to arrive at current 
figures. The sample is stratified by prov-
ince and by size of operation, large-scale 
operations are followed up by telephone. 
The Agriculture and Farm Enumerative Surveys 
are primarily area frame, probability type 
surveys carried out on a personal interview 
basis. Results of these surveys are modi- 
f led to conform with supply-disposition 
balance sheets, which include births, 
deaths, marketings, interprovinclal and 
international movements as well as changes 
in Inventory. 



- 3 - 

S 	sub Revisions are made if necessitated by 
sequent marketing information. In gen-

ral, revisions are made only after census 
results are available and intercensal esti-
mates require re-aligning. 

Estimates for total pigs in Canada have 
been within 5% of benchmarks for the last 
few censuses. For individual provinces, 
results have been more variable. 

On procde a des rvisions lorsque certalnes 
informations sur la mice en marché le demandent. 
Gnéralement, on ne procde I des rvisions que 
lorsque les résultars du recensement sont connus 
et que les estimations intercensitaires corn-
mandent un ajustenient. 

Les estimations pour le total des porcs au 
Canada, se sont toujours situées en degg de 5 % 
des points repères et ce pour les quelques 
derniers recensements. Par contre, pour les 
provinces prices sdparément, lea résultats ont 
sensiblement plus vane. 

S 

I 
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TEXT TABLE 1. Pigir Nonber on Pares, by Province, January 1, 1980 and I9 

TAJLEAU EXPLICATIP 1. Pore.: Noubre dane lee ferses, par province, Is 10r 	 I 

Total pigs 	 Breeding stock 	All other pigs 

Total, pores 	 Pour Is reprodoct ton 	Tons lea sutres pores 

Average 1981 as a 1981 as a 1981 as a 
Province 	1977-1981 percentage of percentage percentage 

of 1980 of 1980 
1980r 	1981 1981 en 1980r 	1981 1980r 	1981 

Moyanne pourcentag. de 1981 on 1981 an 
1977- 1981  pourcentage poorcentage 

da 1980 de 1980 
1977- 	1980 
1981 

thousands - milliers thousands - sillier. thounando - silliers 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 

Prince Edward Island - 

t1e-du-Prince-douard 91.1 99.0 101.5 111 103 12.0 11.9 99 87.0 89.6 103 
Nova Scotia 	Nouvelle- 

8cooae 91.4 100.0 110.0 120 110 10.9 12.2 112 89.1 97.8 110 
New Brunswick - Nooveau 

Brunswick 48.0 50.0 61.0 127 122 6.5 7.5 115 43.5 53.5 123 
Qufbec 2,546.8 3,250.0 3,150.0 12 1. 97 351.0 335.0 95 2,899.0 2,815.0 97 
Ontario 2,666.4 3,200.0 3,155.0 116 99 400.0 395.0 99 2,800.0 2,760.0 99 

East - Total - let 5,444.3 6,699.0 6,577.5 121 96 780.4 761.6 96 5,918.6 5,815.9 98 

Manitoba 751.3 850.0 826.3 110 97 84.6 81.3 96 765.4 745.0 97 
Saskatchewan 573.2 660.0 625.0 109 95 64.0 60.0 94 596.0 565.0 95 
Alberta 1,128.2 1,305.0 1,280.0 113 98 129.0 125.5 97 1,176.0 1,154.5 98 
British Colibis - 

Coio.bie-Brltsnniqu. 127.7 174.0 245.0 192 141 22.7 28.0 123 151.3 217.0 143 

West - Total - 	..t 2,580.4 2,969.0 2,976.3 115 100 300.3 294.6 96 2,698.7 2,681.5 100 

CANADA 8,024.7 9,698.0 9,553.8 119 99 1,060.7 1,056.4 96 8,607.3 8,497.4 99 

figures not available. - 

no.bres indlsponibies. 
r revised figure.. 
r noabres r.ctifi8s. 

TEXT TABLE 11. 411 Other Pigs: Number by Weight Group and Province, January I, 1980 and 1981 

TAILEAU EXPUCATIP II. Tous las sutres pores: Nombre per groupe do polds at per province, I s  icr Janvler 1980 et 1981 

Under 43 pounds (20 kilograms) 	45-130 pounds (20-60 kilograms) 	Over 130 pounds (60 kilograms) 

Moms de 45 livrea (20 kilogramses) 	45-130 livres (20-60 ktlogra.ses) 	Pius de 130 iivreo (60 kilogre.mes) 

Province 	 1981 as a 	 1981 as a 	 1981 as a 
percentege 	 percentage 	 percentage 
of 1980 	 of 1960 	 of 1980 

1980f 	1981 	 1980r 	1981 	 1980r 	1981 
1981 an 	 1981 an 	 1981 an 
pourcentage 	 pourcentags 	 pourcentage 
do 1980 	 de 1980 	 de 1980 

thousands - muller, 	thousands - silliers 	thousands - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Tarre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tie- 
du-Prince-douard 28.0 30.8 110 31.2 31.1 100 27.8 27.7 100 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-gcoase 29.1 32.1 110 33.0 36.0 109 27.0 29.7 110 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 13.3 16.5 124 16.7 20.6 123 13.5 16.4 121 
QuEbec 775.0 745.0 96 1,155.0 1,070.0 93 969.0 1,000.0 103 
Ontario 945.0 900.0 95 1,025.0 1,020.0 100 830.0 640.0 101 

last - Total - Eat 1,790.4 1,724.4 96 2,260.9 2,177.7 96 1,667.3 1,913.8 102 

Manitoba 266.4 250.0 94 269.0 251.0 93 230.0 244.0 106 
Saskatchewan 186.0 175.0 94 220.0 205.0 93 190.0 185.0 97 
Alberta 400.0 385.0 96 431.0 415.0 96 345.0 354.5 103 
British Coiusbia - Coio.bie- 

Britsnnique 52.0 64.0 123 50.0 75.0 150 49.3 78.0 

West - Total - Oueat 904.4 874.0 97 970.0 946.0 96 614.3 861.5 104 

CANADA 2,694.8 2,598.4 96 3,230.9 3,123.7 97 2,681.6 2,775.3 103 

figures not available 
nosbre indisponiblen. 
revi.ed figures. 

C nosbre. rectifiSo. 

I 

I 
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nor TABLE 111. Boacs, Sown and Gilt. Eept for Breeding, No.ber on Porsn, by Province. January 1, 1980 and 1981 

ID OLFAU EXPLICATIF 111. Verr.t* crates at jeunen Ernie, gard8en pour 1'8levage: No.bre dana lea fern.., per province, Is jar janeter 1980 at 1981 

Breeding stock 	 Boar., 6 n.ntha 	 Sow for breeding and 
and over 	 bred gilt. 

Pour Is reproduction 	Verracs, 6 sotI 	 irutes pour In reproduction 
at plus 	 at Jean.. truies .aillten 

Province 	 1981 as a 	 1981 as a 	 1981 as a 
percentage 	 percentage 	 percentage 
of 1980 	 of 1980 	 of 1980 

19800 	1981 	1980r 	1981 	1980r 	1981 
1981 an 	 1981 an 	 1981 an 
pourcentaga 	 pourcentage 	 poarcentage 
de 1980 	 de 1980 	 de 1980 

thousand. - sillier. 	thousands - sIllier. 	thounand. - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tie- 

du-Priore-fdouard 12.0 11.9 99 0.7 0.7 100 Ii.) 11.2 99 
Nova Scotia - )louvelle-cosae 10.9 12.2 112 0.7 0.7 100 10.2 11.5 113 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 6.5 7.5 115 0.5 0.6 120 6.0 6.9 115 
Qudbec 351.0 335.0 95 21.0 20.0 95 330.0 315.0 95 
Ontario 400.0 395.0 99 25.0 24.0 96 375.0 371.0 99 

Bast - Total - Bat 780.4 761.6 98 47.9 46.0 96 732.5 715.6 98 

Manitoba 84.6 81.3 96 5.6 5.3 95 79.0 76.0 96 
Saskatchewan 64.0 60.0 94 4.0 3.9 98 60.0 56.1 94 
Alberta 129.0 125.5 97 9.0 8.7 97 120.0 116.8 97 
British Colsabta - Coloebie- 

Britannique 22.7 28.0 123 1.7 2.0 116 21.0 26.0 124 

Vest - Total - Onset 300.3 294.8 96 20.3 19.9 96 250.0 274.9 98 

CAiIIDA 1.060.7 1,056.4 96 68.2 65.9 97 1,012.5 990.5 98 

• rigurea not available 
oabre indi.ponibl.s. 
revised figures. 

- o.bres recttfi8s. 

S 
TIXT TABLE IV. Sow. Parrowad. Pig. Born and Pigs Saved(I), by Province. July I to Dece.b.r 31 (Pall Pig Crop). 1979 and 1980 

T4BLMII EXPLICATIP IV. Truiea aysnt cia ban, porcaleto n4u at porcelets r6rhapp8.(I). par province, du let  millet au SI dfce.br. (nines bee d'autone), 
1979 at 1980 

Sow. farrowed 	 Pigs born 	 Pigs saved(I) 

Truies ayant .1, has 	Porrelets .8. 	 Porcelet. rlrhappds(1) 

Pcovincw 	 1980 as a 	 1980 as a 	 1980 an a 
percentage 	 percentage 	 percentage 
of 1979 	 of 1979 	 of 1979 

1979r 	1980r 	1979r 	IBsor 	197gr 	1930r 
1980 an 	 1980 an 	 1980 an 
pourcentage 	 pourcentage 	 pourcentage 
de 1979 	 de 1979 	 as 1979 

thousand. - •illiern 	thousands - .illiers 	thousands - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Meows .. .. .. .. ., .. 
Prince Edward Island - tie- 
du-Princ.-8douard 10.3 10.9 106 99.8 107.0 107 90.6 95.2 105 

Nova Scotia - Nouvellecoass 10.5 11.2 107 100.8 108.3 107 89.1 93.7 105 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 5.7 6.7 118 53.2 66.0 124 46.9 58.9 126 
Q,Jbec 294.0 286.1, 97 2,790.0 2,740.0 98 2,450.0 2,288.0 93 
Ontario 324.0 306.0 94 2,938.0 2,835.0 96 2,583.0 2,480.0 96 

last - Total - Bet 644.5 620.8 96 5,981.6 5,856.3 96 5,259.6 5.015.8 95 

Manitoba 76.5 74.0 97 696.0 687.0 99 635.0 626.0 99 
Saskatchewan 53.0 50.0 94 485.0 460.0 95 430.0 410.0 95 
Alberta 114.0 114.0 100 1,045.0 1.066.0 102 920.0 920.0 100 
British Col,bis - Colo.bie- 
Britannique 17.3 25.5 147 169.0 253.0 150 150.0 218.0 145 

Vast - Total - Onset 260.8 263.5 101 2,395.0 2,466.0 103 2,135.0 2,174.0 102 

CANADA 905.3 884.3 98 8,376.8 8,322.3 99 7,394.6 7,159.8 97 

- Pigs alive at weaning time or alive. not yet weaned, at Deceaber 31. 
Pores vivants I l'Ige du sevrage on vivants at non encore uevr8s le 31 d8cesbre. 

- 	 figures not available. S • 	nombres tndisponible.. 
revised figor... 

- 	noubrea rectifids. 
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TEXT TABLE V. Sown Parrowed January 1, 1980 to July 1, 1980 and Sow. Expected to Farrow January 1, 1981 to July I, 1981, by Province 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF V. Trutes ayant ate be. du 1.r  janvier 1980 au  1eF juillet 1980 at  truies decant mattre baa do 1er  under 1981 au jer  jllot 1981 
par province 

Sows farrowed, So,.s expected to farrow, Expected farroulng 
Sprin8 period Sprin€ perIod as a percentage of 
19801 1981 furrowed 

Province 
Truies ayant cia Truien decant estErs Devant lsettre f*s 
baa au prtnte.ps ban au printe.pa an pourcentage des 
19801 1981 nines has 

thousands - silliera 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Inland - tle-du-Prince-tdonard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcoaae 
New Brunswick - Nouveau Brunswick 
Qu8bec 
Ontario 

East - Total - Eat 

Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colonbie-Britannique 

West - Total - Owest 

figures not available. 
nom.bres indisponiblen. 
rcvined ulures. 

Ti..,[ r,\I%1i VI. V.c, 	mrri 	 •  

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF VI. Trutea ayant ala baa at trulee decant esttre baa, 

October, Noveaber, December 	January, February, March 	April, May, June 

Octobre, novembre, d8ce.bre 	Janvter, février, earn 	Acril, sat, join 

Province 	 Furrowed 1980 as a Pacrowed Expected 1901 as a rarrowed expectec 1901 as a 
percentage 1980r to furrow percentage 1980' to farrow percentage 

Ayant 	is baa of 	1979 1981 of 1980 1981 of 1980 

1980 en Ayant eOn Devant 1981 an Ayant mets Devaot 1981 an 
1979r 	1980r pourcentsge baa nettre has pourcentaBe ban mettre has pourcentage 

di 	1979 1980r 1981 de 1980 1980r 1981 de 1980 

thousands - sillier. thounands - ailliers thousands - e011iern 

Newfoundland - Terre-Heave 
Prince Edward Island - 71e 
du-Pcince4douard 5.1 5.5 108 5.2 5.1 98 3.5 5.2 95 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 5.1 5.6 110 5.1 5.7 112 5.8 5.9 102 

Nov Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 2.9 3.5 121 2.9 3.4 117 3.3 3.4 103 

Qudbec 147.0 141.0 96 147.0 144.0 98 144.0 144.0 100 

Ontario 162.0 154.0 95 L60.0 156.0 98 155.0 154.0 99 

Beat - Total - Eat 322.1 309.6 96 320.2 314.2 98 313.6 312.5 100 

Manitoba 38.5 37.0 96 37.0 37.0 100 37.0 37.0 100 
Saskatchewan 27.0 25.0 93 27.0 25.0 93 26.0 25.0 96 
Alberta 58.0 56.0 97 57.0 54.0 95 58.0 54.0 93 
British Colesbia - Colosbie- 

Britannique 9.1 12.5 137 10.0 13.0 130 11.6 12.8 110 

Neat - Total - Oueat 132.6 130.5 98 131.0 129.0 98 132.6 128.8 91 

CANADA 454.7 440.1 97 451.2 443.2 98 448.2 441.3 99 

(igurea not avaIlable. 
noabren indtspuniblen. 

I revised figures. 
r noebre. rectifi8s. 

10.7 
10.9 
6.2 

291.0 
315.0 

633.8 

74.0 
53.0 

115.0 
21.6 

263.6 

897.4 

10.3 
11.6 
6.8 

288.0 
310.0 

626.7 

74.0 
50.0 
108.0 
25.8 

257.8 

884.5 

96 
106 
lb 
99 
98 

9, 

100 
94 
94 
119 

98 

99 

I 
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. 251 TABLE VII. Pig Inventory Revisions, British Columbia - January 1, 

VLEAU EXPLIcATIP VII. Rdvisionn, inventaire des porcs, Coioobie-Rrttanniqse 

1980 to October 	I, 	1980 

- 	 1 8 t janvier 1980 ao jer  octobre 	1980 

Bourn 6 months Dons for breeding All other pigu 
and over and bred guts 

Verrats 6 solo Truies pour is Toss lea autree 
at plus reproduction at pores 

jeunes trules sailiies 

thousands - silliers 

Total pigs 

Total, porcs 

1980 
January 1 - jar janvier 	1.7 
April I - jet anril 	 1.8 
July 1 	jer  joillet 	1.9 
October 1 - jar octobre 	2.0 

	

21.0 	 151.3 

	

23.0 	 165.2 

	

26.0 	 192.1 

	

27.0 	 215.0 

174.0 
190.0 
220.0 
244.0 

TEXT TABLE VIII. Pig Estimates, Canada(1). 1980 and 1981 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF VIII. Estimations des ports. Canada(1), 1980 at 1981 

1980 
	

1981 

January jr 	April jr 	July jr 	October jr 	January 1 

jar jann i e rr 	jar aV rilt 	jet juiiletr 	jar oc tobr et 	jer janvier 

January 1, 1981 
as a percentage 
of January 1, 
1980 

jar janvier 1981 
en pourcentage 
do jar  janvier 
1980 

thousandn - mililern 

Inventory - Inventaire: 
Breeding stock, 6 months and over - Pour in 

reproductinn, 6 mois et 	plus 1,080.7 1,062.8 1,077.9 1.057.7 1,056.4 98 
Sown for breeding and brad guts - Trutes de 

reproduction at jeonen 	trutee pieines 1,012.5 995.8 1,010.8 991.7 990.5 98 
Soars, 6 monthS and over for breeding - Verrats, 
de reproduction de 6 mois at pius 68.2 67.0 67.1 66.0 65.9 97 

All other pigs - Ioua lea outran purrs 8,607.3 8,601.2 8,527.1 8,593.3 8,497.4 99 
Under 45 pounds (20 kilograms) - Mains de 45 

(mores (20 kilogramsos) S 2.694,8 2,772.6 2.711,0 2,726.8 2,598.4 96 
-130 pounds (20-60 kilograms) 45-130 livres 
(20-60 kilograses) 3,230.9 3,090.0 3,119.0 3,106.7 3,123.7 97 

(nor 	130 pounds (60 kilograms) - Plus de ISO 
home (60 b11ograee) 2,681.6 2,738.6 2,697.1 2,759.8 2,775.3 103 

TOTAL 9,688.0 9,664.0 9,605.0 9,651.0 9,553.8 99 

1980 as a 
percentage 
of 1979 

1979r 	1980t 

1980 en 
pourcentage 
de 1979 

thousands - milliers 

Fsrrovings - 1415cm bas: 

January, February, March - Janvier, fBvrier, mars 393.9 451.2 115 

April, Hay, June - Avril, sal, join 438.5 446.2 102 

July, August, Septeaber - Juillet, soOt, septembre 450.6 444.2 99 

October, November, December - Octobre, novasbre, dEcembre 454.7 440.1 97 

1981 as a 
percentage 
of 	1980 

j980r 1981 
1981 an 
pourcentage 
de 1980 

thousands - mullets 

V rrowingn and expected farrowings - Mines has at mines bee pr8vues: 

S 	.ouary, February, March - Janvier, f8vrier, mars 451.2 443.2 98 

AprIl, May. June - Avril, sal, juIn 446.2 441.3 99 

(1) Not including Newfoundland. 
(1) Ne comprenant pan Terre-Neuve. 

revised figures. 
oosbres rectifi8s. 
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BOVINS ET MOUTONS, 1er JANVIER 1981 

Boivins augmentation de 1 2 

Selon lea estimations, le nombre de gros 
bovins et de veaux au Canada (sauf Terre-Neuve), 
au 1er janvier 1981 4tait de 12,468,000 contre 
12,403,000 au jer  janvier 1980. 

Vaches laitires, augmentation de 1 2 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de vaches 
laitires 6tait de 1,739,800, une augmentation de 
3 2 par rapport au 1er  janvier 1980. Le nombre a 
augment de 1 2 dans l'Ouest et dans l'Est. Las 
gnisses laitires ont diminu de 3 2. 

Vaches de boucherie, augmentation de 2 2 

La nombre de vaches de boucherie 6tait de 
3,685,100 ttes, une hausse de 2 2 par rapport 
3,623,500 au 1er  janvier 1980. Les regions de 
l'Ouest et de VEst ont respectivement augmentë 
de 1 2 et 5 2. Lea genisses de boucherie pour la 
reproduction et celles pour l'abattage ont connu 
des baisses respectives de 6 2 et 1 2. 

Bouvillons diminution de 2 2 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de bouvillons 
etait de 1,370,900 contre 1,400,800 au ler 
janvier 1980 soit une diminution de 2 2. C'est 
le resultat net d'une diminution de 7 2 dams 
l'Ouest et d'une hausse de 4 2 dams l'Est. 

Moutons et agneaux augmentation de 2 2 

Selon lea estimations, le nombre de moutons et 
d'agneaux etait de 512,100 contre 501,800 au 1er 
janvier 1980, une augmentation de 2 2; c'est le 
resultat d'une diminution de 2 % dans l'Ouest et 
d'une augmentation de 6 2 dams l'Est. La 
troupeau de moutons d'un an et plus a augmente de 
4 2 et celul d'agneaux de moms d 1 un an a diminue 
de 2 2. 

CATTLE AND SHEEP, JANUARY 1, 1981 

Cattle Numbers Up 12 

Total cattle and calves in Canada (not 
including Newfoundland), at January 1, 1981, 
are estimated at 12,468,000 head compared to 
12,403,000 at January 1, 1980. 

Milk Cows Up 12 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,739,800, up 
1% from January 1, 1980. Numbers are up 1% 
in both the West and the East. Dairy 
heifers are estimated to have decreased 3%. 

Beef Cows Up 22 

Beef cows are estimated at 3,685,100 
head, up 2% from 3,623,500 at January 1, 
1980. Western and Eastern regions have 
increased by 1% and 5% respectively. Beef 
heifers for breeding and heifers for 
slaugher have decreased by 6% and 1% 
respectively. 

Steers Down 22 

Steers are estimated at 1,370,900, down 
2% from the January 1, 1980 estimate of 
1,400,800. This is the net result of an es-
timated 7% decrease in the West, and a 4% 
increase in the East. 

Sheep and Lambs Up 22 

Sheep and lamp numbers are estimated at 
512,100, up 2% from 501,800 at January 1, 
1980. This is due to a 2% decrease in the 
West and a 6% increase in the East. Sheep 
one year and over increased by 4% and lambs 
under one year old decreased by 2%. 

L. 
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S ETFiODOLOGY SUMMARY - CATTLE AND SHEEP 

rattle and sheep estimates contained in 
t1i publication are based on information 
provided by a sample of farmers in every 
province across Canada. 

Cattle estimates are made using the re-
sults of semi-annual, voluntary, mail-type 
survey, conducted at January 1 and July 1, 
and two annual, area-frame, probability-type 
enumerative surveys, conducted at July 1. 
The National Livestock Survey provides mea-
sures of change in inventories over both six 
and 12-month periods. These change ratios 
are applied to previous estimates to gener-
ate preliminary estimates for the current 
period. 

Sheep estimates are based on four sur-
veys: the Sheep and Wool Survey, the Agri-
culture and Farm Enumerative Surveys at July 
1, and the National Livestock Survey at 
January 1 and July 1. The sheep and Wool 
Survey is an annual, voluntary, mail-type 
survey. Inventory estimates are made by 
measuring changes in sheep and lamb numbers 
compared to six and 12 months previously and 

S 
.ipplying the change ratios to previous esti-
ates to arrive at preliminary estimates for 
the current period. 

These preliminary estimates for both cat-
tle and sheep are compared with the results 
of the Agriculture and Farm Enumerative Sur-
veys and adjusted as necessary. Estimates 
may also be adjusted to conform with supply 
disposition balance sheets, which contain 
data on births, deaths, slaughterings, 
interprovincial and International movements, 
as well as changes in Inventories. 

Current estimates are linked through pre-
vious estimates with the June 1, 1976 Census 
of Agriculture, which is the most recent 
benchmark. Following the June 1, 1981 Cen-
sus of Agriculture, estimates for the five-
year intercensal period will be reviewed, 
and revised where necessary to conform with 
the two end points. 

APERU DE LA MTHODOLOGIE - BOVINS ET MOUTONS 

Lee estimations relatives aux bovine et 
moutons figurant dana la pr€sente publication, se 
fondent sur des renseignements fournis par un 
chantillon d'leveurs de chaque province 
travers le pays. 

Lee estimations pour lee bovine sont tIres 
des rsultats d'une enqute semi-annuelle, 
postale et de type volontaire, conduite ao 1er 
janvier et au 1er  juillet, et de deux enquêtes 
descriptives annuelles bases sur des 
regions-cadres de eondage, choisies de façon 
aléatoire, conduites au 1er  juillet. L'enquête 
nationals sur le betail nous donne les variations 
dane lee inventaires comparativement aux pdriodes 
precedentes de six et 12 mois. Ces variations 
soot appliquëes aux estimations pr&ëdentes afin 
d'obtenir des estimations provisoires pour la 
periode en cours. 

Lee estimations relatives aux moutons soot 
fondees eur quatre enqutes: l'enqute sur les 
moutons et la lame, et les enquêtes descriptives 
sur l'agrlculture et lea fermes au 1er  juillet, 
et l'enquête nationale sur le betail au 1er  jan-
vier et au 1er  juillet. L'enquete annuelle sur 
lee moutons et Ia lame eat de type postal, vo-
lontaire. Lee estimations pour l'inventaire des 
moutons soOt obtenues en mesurant lee changements 
dane le nombre de moutons et agneaux par rapport 
aux périodes precedentes de six et 12 mois et en 
appliquant ces changements en pourcentage aux es-
timations anterieures afin d'arriver i des esti-
mations provisoires pour la presente periode. 

On compare ensuite ces estimations provi-
soiree, pour lee bovine et lee moutons, aux re-
sultate des enqutes descriptives sur l'agricul-
ture et les fermes et on lee ajuste si neces-
saire. Lee Indications contenues dane les bilans 
sur Is dlsponibilitë et l'écoulement peuvent 
aussi commander quelques ajustements. Ces bilans 
comprennent les donnees sur lee naissances, lee 
morts, lee abattages, lea mouvements Interprovmn-
ciaux et internationaux ainsi que lee changements 
dans lee Inventaires. 

Lee estimations actuelles sont rellees aux es-
timations précédentes grke au recensement stir 
l'agriculture du 1er  jumn 1976 qul constitue le 
plus recent point repère. A Ia suite du recenee-
sient eur l'agriculture du 1er  juin 1981, lea es-
timations des cinq ans, constituant ].a période 
intercensitaire, eeront revues et rCvieées, s'il 
y a lieu, afin d'etre compatibles avec lee deux 
périodes de repre. 
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For recent censuses, intercerisal esti - 	Les estimations intercensitaires du nombre 
mates of total cattle numbers in Canada have 	total des bovins au Canada se sont maintenues n 

been within 3% of the benchmarks. Results 	degg de 3 % des points repères des derniers ri- 
have been more variable for estimates by 	censements. Les rsultats des estimations par 
category and by province. The estimate of 	catëgorie et par province ont par contre connu 
total sheep numbers fell within 9% of the 	plus de fluctuations. i.e nombre des moutons 
1976 Census benchmarks. The small number of 	s'est maintenu en decA de 9 % du recensement sur 
sheep producers in Canada, and declining 	l'agriculture du 1er  juin 1976. Le nombre res- 
sheep inventories over the last intercensal 	treint d'leveurs de moutons au Canada, ainsi que 
period have made sheep estimating diffi- 	les inventaires de plus en plus dclinants de 
cult. As in the case of cattle, estimates 	moutons pendant la dernire période intercensi- 
by age group and province have shown more 	taire ont contribug a rendre ardue l'estimation 
variation than the national total. 	du nombre de moutons. Comme dans le cas des bo- 

vms, les estimations par groupe d'ge et par 
province ont vane sensiblement plus que le total 
national. 

S 

n 



S 	
ST TABLE Ii. Oattle, *mber on Fans., by C1,as and Province. January I, 1980 and 1981 

SLNAU EXPLICATIP IX. Boytna: Wosbre dat's lea ferses, per class, at province, 1er  janvier, 1980 ci 1981 

Total cattle and calves Bulls, 	1 year old or older 

Cm, bovin, at veaus Taureaux, 	I an at plus 

Average 1981 as a 1981 	as a 
Province 	 1977-1981 percentage of percentage 

of 1980 
1980 	1981 1981 an 1980 	1981 

Mayenne pourcentuge de 1981 	en 
1977-1981 pourcentage 

de 1980 
1977- 1980 
1981 

thousands - silliers thnuaand, - •illiers 

Newfoundland - Terre-ileuve .. .. .. .. .. 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-O4ouard 96.5 96.0 99.0 103 103 I.) 1.4 ION 
Nova Scotia - Noovelle-8coase 126.0 127.0 127.0 101 100 1.6 1.5 94 
New Brunswick - Nouseao-Bronswick 101.4 98.0 103.0 102 105 2.0 2.2 110 
Qu4bsc 1,563.6 1,549.0 1,605.0 103 104 27.0 30.0 ill 
OntarIo 3,021.4 2,940.0 3.030.0 100 103 35.0 34.0 97 
East - Total - Bat 4,906.9 4,810.0 4,964.0 101 103 66.9 69.1 103 

Manitoba 1,139.4 1,067.0 1,060.0 93 99 18.5 18.5 100 
Sa,katchewan 2,281.5 2.167,0 2,095.0 92 97 41.0 40.0 98 
Alberta 3,812.0 3,728.0 3,695.0 97 99 65.0 65.0 100 
British Columbia - Colo.bie-Britunnique 612.8 631.0 654.0 107 104 13.0 14.0 108 
Neat - Total - Ouest 7,845.7 7,593.0 7,504.0 96 99 137.5 137.5 100 

CANADA 12,756.6 12,403.0 12,468.0 96 101 204.4 206.6 101 

n 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-douard 
Nova Scotia - Mouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunawick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
East - Total - Eat 

Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
West - Total - Ous.t 

CANADA 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward ialand - tle-du-Prince-Odnuard 
Nova Scotii - Nouvelle4cos,e 
New Brunswick- Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
East - Total - Eat 

1. 	 Itoh, 
katchewsn 

• 	Sorts 
I tish Columbia - Colo.ble-Britaonique 

- Total - Ossat 

See 	footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) I la fin du tableau. 

Milk cowa(1) 	 Dairy heifera(2) 

Vachea laitt8res(1) 	 GEnies.s laitiBres(2) 

1981 as a 1981 a, a 
percentage percentage 
of 1980 of 	1980 

1981 1980 1981 
1981 en 1981 en 
pourcefltage pourcentage 
de 1980 de 1980 

zoands - •illiers thousands - stiller. 

21.5 22.8 106 8.2 4.1 99 
37.0 36.0 97 13.0 12.7 98 
28.0 28.0 100 10.0 10.1 101 

720.0 730.0 101 240.0 235.0 98 
550.0 550.0 100 235.0 225.0 96 

1,356.5 1,366.8 101 506.2 490.9 97 

82.0 82.0 100 28.5 28.0 98 
68.0 70.0 103 15.0 15.0 100 
140.0 138.0 99 43.0 42.0 98 
80.0 83.0 104 31.0 31.0 100 

370.0 373.0 101 117.5 116.0 99 

1,726.5 1,739.8 101 623.7 606.9 97 

Beef cows(3) 	 B..f heifers for breeding(4) 

Vachas de boucherie(3) 	 GEnisses de kouchetis pear is ,eproduction(4) 

1981 as a 1981 as a 
percentage percentage 
of 1980 of 1980 

1980 198! 1980 1981 
1981 en 1981 en 
pourcentage pourcentage 
de 1980 de 1980 

thousands - sillier, thousands - sillier. 

11.5 11.8 103 2.9 2.7 93 
25.0 25.3 iii 5.8 6.4 liD 
17.0 18.0 106 5.1 6.0 118 

200.0 212.0 106 32.0 39.0 122 
400.0 420.0 105 105.0 110.0 105 
653.5 687.8 105 150.8 164.1 109 

390.0 395.0 101 75.0 72.0 96 
985.0 970.0 98 170.0 157.0 92 

1,380.0 1,410.0 102 250.0 210.0 84 
215.0 223.0 104 55.0 55.0 100 

2,970.0 2,998.0 101 550.0 494.0 90 

3,623.5 3,685.1 102 700.8 658.1 94 



TEXT TABLE IX. Cattle: Number on Farms, by Class and Province, January 1, 1980 and 1981 - Concluded 

TABLEAU EXPLICATCP LX. Bovine: Norsbre dane lee fer,ses. par claose et province, 1er  janvier 1980 at 1981 - 

Helfers for slaughter(S) 	 Steers, 1 year old or older 

Génioaea 8lev9es poor l'abattage(5) 	Bouvlilone. I an et plus 

Province 	 1981 as a 	 1981 as a 
percentage 	 percentage 
of 1980 	 of 1980 

1980 	1981 	 1980 	1981 
1981 en 	 1981 en 
pourcentage 	 pourcentage 
de 1980 	 de 1980 

thousands - silliera 	 thousands - miliiers 

Neufoundand - Terre-Neuve ., .. .. 

Prince Edward Inland - tle-du-Prince4douard 4.6 4 
3..

0  
2 

87 20.0 20.5 100 
Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-cosse 3.4 94 9.2 8.9 97 
New Brooseick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4.3 4.7 109 6.6 7.0 lOb 
Qufbec 10.0 14.0 140 50.0 60.0 120 
Ontario 240.0 250.0 104 530.0 546.0 103 
East - Total - Eat 262.3 275.9 lOS 615.8 641.9 ION 

Manitoba 38.0 32.5 86 115.0 110.0 96 
Saskatchewan 48.0 45.0 94 150.0 135.0 90 
Alberta 170.0 160.0 94 475.0 440.0 93 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 7.0 9.0 129 45.0 44.0 98 
Weet - Total - Oueat 263.0 246.5 94 785.0 729.0 93 

CANADA 525.3 522.4 99 1,400.8 1,370.9 98 

Calves, under 1 year cL 

Veaun, mains d'un an - - 	- 

1981 00 0 

percentagv 
of 1980 

1980 	 1981 
1981 en 
pOurCentage 
de 1980 

thousands - silliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-8douard 26.0 28.2 108 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-8cosse 32.0 33.0 103 
New Brunswick - Nuuveau-Brusswlck 25.0 27.0 108 
Qu8bec 270.0 285.0 106 
Ontario 845.0 893.0 106 
East - total - Eat 1,199.0 1,268.2 106 

Manitoba 320.0 322.0 101 
Saskatchewan 690.0 663.0 96 
Alberta 1,205.0 1,230.0 102 
British Columbia - Colombiv-Britonniqoe 185.0 195.0 105 
West - Total - Omeat 2,400.0 2,410.0 100 

CANADA 3,596.0 3,678.2 102 

(1) All females which have calved, 	raised mainly for silk purposes. 
(I) Toutes ies femelles qui ont v819, fLemfee pour la production iatti8re. 
(2) All females, 1 year and older, which have never calved, reined for dairy herd replacement. 
(2) Toutes Leo femelles d'un an nu plus, qui n'ont jasais 018, 8lav8es pour Is re.place.est dee vaches laiti8res. 
(3) All females which have calved, 	raised mainly for beef ps.rposes. 
(3) Toutes len fesellea qui ont vBl&, dlev8eo pour Is boucherie, 
(4) All females, 1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for beef herd replacement. 
(4) Toutes ice femelies d'un an no plus, qsd v'ont jumais v816, 8lev8es pour Is remplaremenz, dcv 	bovino 	dv boocheric. 
(5) All females, 1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for slaughter. 
(5) Toutes len femelles dun an ou plus, qod n'ont jamaia v818, 	8lev8es pout 	loba::. 

figures not available. 
nombres indiaponibles. 
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S 	iTT TABLE I. Calves Born! July 1 to December 31. 1979 and 1980, by Province 

T.FWEAU EXPLICATIF I. Veaux 48s 1er  Juill.et 8 31 dBceebre 1979 at 1980, par province 

Province 1979 1980 

1980 as a 
percentage 
of 1979 

1980 an 
pourcentage 
de 1979 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-8dnward 11.0 11.5 105 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-8conse 20.0 20.5 102 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 14.8 15.8 107 
QuBbec 230.0 235.0 102 
Ontario 350.0 365.0 104 

East - Total - Eec 625.8 647.8 104 

Manitoba 100.0 102.0 102 
Saskatchewan 140.0 145.0 104 
Alberta 272.0 275.0 101 
British Colombia - Cnlombie-Brltanoique 79.0 81.0 103 

West - Total - Owest 591.0 603.0 102 

CAJIADA 1,216.8 1,250.8 103 

FABLE XI. Sheep: Nomber on Farms, by Age Group and Province. January 1, 1980 and [981 

S 	tuLEiU EXPLICATIF ii. rtoutnnn et agneaux: Nombre dans los fermes, par grnope d'Bge at province, 1er  janvier 1980 at 1981 

Average 	Total sheep and lambs 	Sheep, 1 year old or older 	Lambs, under I year old 
197?- 
1981 	Total, inoutons et agneaux 	Moutons, I an on plus 	Agneaux, moino d'tn an 

Moyenne 
1977- 	 1981 as a 	 1981 an a 	 1981 as a 

Province 	 1981 	 percentage of 	percentage 	percentage 
of 1980 	 of 1980 

1980 	1981 	1981 an 	1980 	1981 	1980 	1981 
pourcentage do 	1981 on 	 1981 en 

pourcentage 	pourcentage 
de 1980 	 do 1980 

1977- 	1980 
1981 

thousands 	 thousands 	 thousands 

silliers 	 milliers 	 •illiers 

Newfoundland - Torre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Inland - tie-do-Prince-

fdooard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-gcosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
QuBbec 
Ontu rio 

East - Total - Eat 

Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Colusbia - Colosble-Briian-

niqoe 

Neat - Total - (Juest 

NA 08 

4.2 4.5 5.0 119 
24.4 25.0 28.0 115 
7.7 8.0 8.7 113 

45.3 54.0 58.0 128 
134.8 155.0 162.0 120 

216.4 246.5 261.7 121 

14.2 14.3 13.4 94 
58.7 60.0 65.0 111 
118.6 127.0 114.0 96 

40.2 33.0 34.0 85 

231.7 234.3 226.4 98 

448.1 480.8 488.1 109 

lii 3.8 4.1 108 0.7 0.9 129 
112 19.5 21.1 108 5.5 6.9 125 
109 6.4 6.8 106 1.6 1.9 119 
107 44.0 47.0 107 10.0 11.0 110 
105 107.0 117.0 109 48.0 45.0 94 

106 180.7 196.0 108 65.8 65.7 100 

94 10.5 10.0 95 3.8 3.4 89 
108 41.0 44.0 107 19.0 21.0 III 
90 87.0 79.0 91 40.0 35.0 88 

103 24.0 24.0 100 9.0 10.0 111 

97 162.5 157.0 97 71.8 69.4 97 

102 343.2 353.0 103 137.6 135.1 98 

S 	.. figures not available. 
nombres indinponibles. 
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Pigs: Graded and Ungraded(1), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 
Porcs: Classes et non-cIass61), Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 

	

E 
('000) 

	

300 - 	 - 300 

	

280— 	 —280 

	

1979 	1980 

- 

	

260— 	1978 \ 	 260 
T 

240_iLII1 I 1 0 1 1 1 - 240 

(1) In federally and provincially inspected plants - Dans les abattoirs inspectés par les gouvernements fèdéral et provinclaux. 
I ;vos to 	a; 1 	2'do Rvo 	(-iappo't our Ia mali: 110  des hestiaim of do a var?do as Ca':ada 

Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Toronto 

Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, indice 100, habillés, Toronto 

$ Per 100 lbs. - Le 100 llvres 
	 $ Per 100 kg - Le 100 kg 

100- 	 - 220 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. - Rapport sur Ia marché des bestiaux at de Ia viande au Canada. 

I 
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Slaughter Pigs — Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada, 1978-1980 

Porcs abattus — Polds moyens a chaud, Canada, 1978-1980 

Lbs. — Livres - 
Kg. 

- 81 

176 - 

174 - 1979 

80 

— 79 

 

1978 	 1980 

i E 0 
Jan. 	Feb 	Mar 	Apr. May 	June 	Ju' 	Aug. 	

Sept Oct 	Nov 	Dec. 

Janv 	Fey 	Mars 	Avr, Mai 	Juin 	Juil 	Aot2it Dec 

I;z apt Meat 7'jk flue' 	/fajatcits,jc itbedIut'statii 	Tdrt 	uatoatj (i , ,! ,  

Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering in Federal Inspected Packing Plants 

Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans les abattoirs inspectés par le fédéral 

Number in thousands 
	

Number in thousands 
Nombre en milliers 
	

Nombre en milliers 
110- 	 —110 

100— 	 —100 

90— 	 —, 
	 1978 
	 —90 

r\ r--- 	— 80 

II 	ili 	11111111111111 	liii 	iii 	ii 	it 	iii 	iii 	ii 	iii 	I 	I 	iii 	iii 	iii 	iii! 	0 
Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	April 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 
Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avrjl 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil. 	AoOt 	 Dec. 

p at cv. A JricuI(ure Canada. 
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3%) 
3%) 
11%) 

Pig, Cattle and Sheep Numbers, January 1, 1981, by 
Province, In Thousands (and Percent Change) 
Nombre de porcs, de bovins et de moutons au ler 
Janvier 1981, en milliers (et changement en pourcentage) 

Canada 
P 9,553.8 (-1%) 
C 12,468.0 (+1%) 
$ 	512.1 (+2%) 

(J1 

C) 

1 

( 	Yukon 

N. 	
N.W.T. - T.N.-O. 

	

B.C. 	/ 
) 	C.-B. 	/ 	 I ( 	( 	

P 245.0 (.41%) j 	Alta. 	 I C 654.0 (4%) / 	- 	 Man. 1? 	$ 58.0 (+7%) / 	AIb. 	
P 8263 

" 	
/ P 1,280.0 (-2%) / 	Sask. c 3695.0 (-1%) :p 625.0 (-5%) ' 8 	134 5 114.0 (-10%) / 2095.0 (-3%) 
\ 	 S 	65.0 (+8%): 

I 	I 
Legend - Legenda 

P - Pigs - Pores 
C - Cattle - BovinS 
S - Sheep - Moutons 

a 	 a 


